Haddon (2001) emphasized that no matter how closely one can fit a model

to a given set of data, there is no logical inference that the model chosen

best represents the system being modelled. He furthermore noted that no

model can accurately predict the future or that parameters are the optimum

values for the system being modelled. Hence, there is a high degree of

uncertainty around accurately modelling a system and such uncertainties can

stem from the data used, which may have errors and also from model

uncertainty, where the model cannot fully capture the processes that occur

in a natural system. To address such uncertainties in a model, a sensitivity

analysis is performed. For this study, the most common basis of uncertainty

in a fishery population, the population’s intrinsic rate of growth, r, and its

influence on the biomass and net present value of the fishery being studied

96

is examined. The results show the effect of a variation in r from its base

case to increasing and decreasing these values by ±10% has on biomass and

net present values.

Table 5. Sensitivity of results to changes in r values (±10%)

Scenario Biomass (MT) NPV(US$)

Base case 369,908 11,793,049

+10% on r value 372,861 12,496,405

-10% on r value 365,990 10,950,879

When r is reduced to10% lower than the base case, total biomass decreases

by almost 2% and NPV falls by 7% to USD 10.9 million from USD11.7

million. When r is increased by 10%, the resultant outcome would see an

increase in biomass from the base case by 2,953MT and NPV increases by

almost 6 % to USD 12.6 million.

The sensitivity analysis provides us with an indication of how the results

differ by varying the intrinsic growth rate of the population of the three

target species. An increase in the growth rate, results in higher biomass and

97

net present value of the fishery, while a decrease in the same results in